Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0521 PO




)

CHRISTOPHER L. BISHOP,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Christopher L. Bishop’s peace officer license is not subject to discipline because the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) failed to prove that Bishop committed a criminal offense or that he committed an act while under color of law that involves a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.

Procedure


On April 18, 2007, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bishop’s peace officer license, and on April 25, 2007, the Director filed an amended complaint.  On July 19, 2007, Bishop filed an answer.  On October 16, 2007, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Steven B. Salmon, with Fincham & Salmon, represented Bishop.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 21, 2007, when Bishop’s brief was due.
Findings of Fact

1. Bishop is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Bishop was employed by the City of Randolph Police Department.  On December 31, 2005, Bishop had just gotten off duty and was still in his police officer uniform.  He arrived at a restaurant/bar parking lot and noticed the security guard, Mr. Truitt, in a verbal altercation with two other individuals.  One individual was Stephen Borchardt, who was intoxicated.
3. Truitt told Borchardt several times to leave the property, but Borchardt continued to advance.  Truitt used his taser on Borchardt, but that did not stop him.  The two became engaged in a physical altercation.  When Borchardt was slightly separated from Truitt, Bishop used his pepper spray on Borchardt because he felt that Truitt was in danger.
4. Borchardt and the unknown individual got into their vehicle and left.
5. In the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, Associate Division, Bishop was charged with the Class A misdemeanor of assault in the third degree under the following information:
Daniel L. White, Prosecuting Attorney, Clay County, Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.070, RSMo, MO Code 1304013.2, NCIC Code 1313, committed the Class A misdemeanor of Assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 558.011 and 560.016 RSMo, in that on or about December 31, 2005, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, defendant, acting in concert with another, recklessly caused physical injury to Stephen Borchardt by using a taser and spraying him with pepper spray.[
]
6. On February 22, 2007, Bishop pled guilty to the Class B misdemeanor of peace disturbance.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Bishop on two years of 

supervised probation.  Bishop did not recite a factual basis for this charge, and neither the prosecutor, defense attorney, nor judge asked him any questions about it.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Bishop has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Bishop’s license under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

I.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (2)

The Director argues that Bishop committed Class B misdemeanor peace disturbance as set forth in § 574.010, RSMo 2000:

1.  A person commits the crime of peace disturbance if:

(1) He unreasonably and knowingly disturbs or alarms another person or persons by:

(a) Loud noise; or

(b) Offensive language addressed in a face-to-face manner to a specific individual and uttered under circumstances which are likely to produce an immediate violent response from a reasonable recipient; or

(c) Threatening to commit a felonious act against any person under circumstances which are likely to cause a reasonable person to fear that such threat may be carried out; or

(d) Fighting; or

(e) Creating a noxious and offensive odor;

(2) He is in a public place or on private property of another without consent and purposely causes inconvenience to another person or persons by unreasonably and physically obstructing:


(a) Vehicular or pedestrian traffic; or

(b) The free ingress or egress to or from a public or private place.

2.  Peace disturbance is a class B misdemeanor upon the first conviction.

A.  Regulation

To prove that Bishop committed a criminal offense, the Director cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.
*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
In Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron,
 the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  But the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  


On August 28, 2001, the Director lost the power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, to make rules “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” because the General Assembly repealed it.
  That left him with rulemaking power only regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.  Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 as quoted above.  Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule was without statutory authority.  


The Director cites § 590.190, RSMo Supp. 2001, which stated in its entirety:  

Any rule or portion of a rule, as that term is defined in section 536.010, RSMo, that is created under the authority delegated in this section shall become effective only if it complies with and is subject to all of the provisions of chapter 536, RSMo, and if applicable, section 536.028, RSMo.  This section and chapter 536, RSMo, are nonseverable and if any of the powers vested with the general assembly pursuant to chapter 536, RSMo, to review, to delay the effective date or to disapprove and annul a rule are subsequently held unconstitutional, then the grant of rulemaking authority and any rule proposed or adopted after August 28, 2001, shall be invalid and void.

That language contains no words authorizing rulemaking.  It only provides the procedure for rulemaking authorized elsewhere.  


The Director also cites § 590.190, RSMo Supp. 2007.  That statute differs from § 590.190, RSMo Supp. 2001, only in that the current version adds the following sentence at the beginning of the statute:

The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.  
The Director argues that such language reaches back from 2007 to ratify the regulation first published in 2002.  For that proposition, the Director offers no authority, and we know of none.  Whether § 590.190, RSMo Supp. 2007, now authorizes new regulations that create cause for discipline, we need not decide because the Director cites no rule published since the effective date of § 590.190, RSMo Supp. 2007.  

In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue,
 the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.
  Therefore, we resort to § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline for committing a criminal offense – not for a guilty plea or conviction.  These are different acts.  The first involves the underlying conduct that must be proven and shown to constitute a criminal offense.  The second involves merely an action in court, without regard to the licensee’s conduct that may or may not be criminal.  We can find cause for discipline only upon a showing of the underlying conduct.  

The Director has failed to prove the underlying conduct using his regulation that equates the criminal conduct with the guilty plea or conviction because the regulation is invalid.
B.  Collateral Estoppel

The Director argues that Bishop pled guilty to a crime and thus should be precluded  or estopped from arguing that he did not commit the crime.  A conviction resulting from a guilty 
plea collaterally estops the issue.
  However, collateral estoppel requires a valid judgment.
  There is no final judgment in this case because the court never imposed sentence.  A criminal case is not final until conviction, and conviction does not occur until sentence is imposed.


The Director cites two cases for his proposition that a guilty plea alone is sufficient to apply collateral estoppel.
  But in both of those cases sentence was imposed, even if execution was suspended in one of them.  Therefore, there was a conviction in both cases that justified use of collateral estoppel.  The Director made the same argument in a prior case with regard to the James v. Paul case, and we stated:

That case did not decide that a guilty plea substitutes for a final judgment, it decided that a guilty plea substitutes for a trial.  A trial and a guilty plea may be interchangeable under James v. Paul, but not a final judgment.  Without a final judgment, collateral estoppel does not apply under any authority that the Director cites.[
]

A guilty plea, even when there is no final judgment, is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Bishop has done so in this case.  He testified under oath as to his version of the events leading to the guilty plea, and he was a credible witness.  The Director offered no witnesses to testify that Bishop committed conduct that would constitute a criminal offense.  Bishop’s conduct as he described to us and we have found in our Findings of Fact was not an unreasonable act against another person that would fall within the criminal offense of disturbing the peace.  There is no cause to discipline Bishop’s license under § 590.080.1(2).

II.  Color of Law – Subdivision (3)

The Director also argues that Bishop committed the assault while on active duty or under color of law and that the act involves a reckless disregard for the safety of a person. 

Bishop admits that he was wearing his police uniform.  Because Bishop was not on duty, we would normally determine whether his actions were “under color of law.”  But we do not need to reach this determination because we do not find that his acts involved a reckless disregard for the safety of a person.  We believe that he acted deliberately – using a minimum of the range of force he could have used – to deal with a potentially dangerous person who was attacking another.  There is no cause to discipline Bishop’ license under § 590.080.1(3).

Summary


There is no cause to discipline Bishop’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2) or (3).

SO ORDERED on February 6, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner
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